

C.A. Nos. 10-56787

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

The Honorable A. Howard Matz, District Judge, Presiding
D.C. No. 04-cv-09692-AHM-E

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF; *AMICUS* BRIEF ON
BEHALF OF CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego

By MORRIS G. HILL, Senior Deputy (Bar No. 97621)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-4877
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* California State Association
of Counties

C.A. Nos. 10-56787

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

The Honorable A. Howard Matz, District Judge, Presiding
D.C. No. 04-cv-09692-AHM-E

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES' PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego

By MORRIS G. HILL, Senior Deputy (Bar No. 97621)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-4877
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* California State Association
of Counties

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF

1. Interest of *Amicus*.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-ii-
I INTRODUCTION	1
II ARGUMENT	2
A. Jailhouse Informant Credibility Is Always Suspect	2
B. The Opinion Misstates California Law Concerning Counties	3
C. The State Already Compensates Wrongly-Convicted Prisoners	4
D. The Opinion Misperceives the Nature of Prosecutorial Strategy	5
E. The Opinion Disregards California Supreme Court Interpretations	6
F. The Opinion Is Inconsistent With U. S. Supreme Court Authority ..	12
G. The California Legislature Failed to Overrule Pitts or Venegas	13
H. District Attorneys Are Politically Independent of Counties	14
III CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	19
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	12
Goldstein v. City of Long Beach, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9333 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
Goldstein v. City of Long Beach, 481 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
Garcia v. County of Merced, 639 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
Johnston v. County of Sonoma, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25027 (N.D. Cal. March 9, 2011)	9
McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	13
Minch v. California Highway Patrol, 140 Cal.App.4th 895 (2006)	14
Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	6
Peterson v. City of Long Beach, 24 Cal.3d 238 (1979)	13
Pitts v. County of Kern, 17 Cal.4th 340 (1998)	4, 6, 7, 13, 14
Streit v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
Tennison v. California Victim Comp. & Government Claims Bd., 152 Cal.App.4th 1164 (2007)	5
Van de Kamp v. Goldstein, 555 U.S. 335 (2009)	4, 16
Venegas v. County of Los Angeles, 32 Cal.4th 820 (2004)	8, 9, 12, 13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)**

Page

STATUTES

California Evidence Code	
Section 669.1	14
California Government Code	
Section 815.2	3
Section 825	3
Section 26526	9
Section 3073	14
Sections 71600-71675	15
42 United States Code	
Section 1983	6, 17
